## FORM 6

## South Dakota Board of Accountancy Notice of Public Hearing to Adopt Rules

A public hearing will be held via Zoom and conference call (information below), on September 28, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. (Central), to consider the adoption and amendment of proposed Administrative Rules of South Dakota numbered:

§§ 20:75:02:04, 20:75:02:12, and 20:75:02:14.

The effect of the rules will be to update education measurements, update accrediting agency names, and expand the qualifying period to pass the Uniform CPA exam.

The reason for adopting the proposed rules is to incorporate model language from the Uniform Accountancy Act regarding the Uniform CPA exam and updates to the names of the accrediting agencies.

Persons interested in presenting amendments, data, opinions, and arguments for or against the proposed rules may appear via Zoom at the hearing, or mail or email them to the Board of Accountancy, 301 E. 14<sup>th</sup> St. Suite 200 Sioux Falls SD, 57104 or email at accountancy@state.sd.us. The deadline to submit any such written comments for consideration by the board is September 22, 2023.

After the written comment period, the Board of Accountancy will consider all written and oral comments it receives on the proposed rules. The Board of Accountancy may modify or amend a proposed rule at that time to include or exclude matters that are described in this notice.

For Persons with Disabilities: This hearing will be located at a physically accessible place (electronically accessible as the hearing is being held via video conference). Please contact the Board of Accountancy at least 48 hours before the public hearing if you have special needs for which special arrangements can be made by calling (605) 367-5770.

Zoom Conference meeting information is as follows: Direct Link: <u>https://state-</u> <u>sd.zoom.us/j/7292571422?pwd=N2VaME9RSEZ1bHN6ZmxXZmpybGZhQT09</u> OR Login with ID: <u>https://zoom.us/join</u> Meeting ID: 729 257 1422 Passcode: 957016 OR By Phone: Call 1-346-248-7799 Meeting ID: 729 257 1422 Passcode: 957016 Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained without charge from:

Copies of the proposed rules may be obtained without charge from: South Dakota Board of Accountancy and/or rules.sd.gov 301 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 200 Sioux Falls, South Dakota 57104 <u>accountancy@state.sd.us</u> (605) 367-5770 Published at the approximate cost of \$\_\_\_\_\_.